GARFIELD TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NUMBER 5-1975

GARFIELD TOWNSHIP PLUMBING ORDINANCE

An ordinance to designate an enforcing agency to discharge the responsibilities of the below Units of Government under the provisions of the State Construction Code Act. (Act 230 P.A. of 1972)

The below Units of Government ordains:

Section 1. Agency Designated.

Pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Plumbing Code which consists of the BOCA Basic Plumbing Code, 1970 edition, including accumulative supplement date 1973, except sections P-102.0, P-105.0, P-302, P-501.2, P-1101.5, P-1205.2, P-150.0 through P-151.4 and P-1700.0 through P-1705.2 which have been deleted and includes amendments to P-100.2, P-117.0, P-201.1, P-301.1, P-301.2, P-308.2, P-313.3, P-405.12, P602.31, P-701.16, P701.2, P1001.7, P1101.3, P1101.4, P1102.0, P1204.55, P-1605.10, P1606.21, P1606.22, P1606.23 and further includes additions being: R 408.30725 (P-309.3), R 408.30752 (P-1001.9), R 408.30762 (P-1205.41), R 408.30791, R 408.30792, R 408.30793, R 408.30795 and R 408.30796, of Act 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, the plumbing official of the below Units of Government is hereby designated as the enforcing agency to discharge the responsibilities of the below Units of Governments under Act 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, State of Michigan. The below Units of Government hereby assumes responsibility for the administration and enforcement of said Act throughout its corporate limits.

Section 2.

All Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3.

This Ordinance shall be effective after legal by publication and in accordance with provisions of the Act governing same.

Adopted Monday May 12, 1975.

This Ordinance duly adopted at regular meetings of the below Units of Government and will become effective May 19, 1975.

Sandra Day Garfield Township Clerk